

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.74 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2003 Nauru

G.N.No. 294/2003

### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 21

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE DEROG GIOURA, M.P. BEING THE MINISTER ASSISTING THE PRESIDENT, GOOD GOVERNANCE AND MINISTER FOR WOMENS AFFAIR AND A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT, THE HONOURABLE RENE R. HARRIS, M.P. FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS  $17^{\mathrm{TH}}$  DAY OF OCTOBER, TWO THOUSAND AND THREE.

RENE R. HARRIS, M.P.

PRESIDENT

&
CHAIRMAN OF CABINET

-----

No.74 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2003 Nauru

G.N.No. 295/2003

#### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, RENE, R. HARRIS, M.P. PRESIDENT OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGNED TO THE MINISTER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT.

MINISTER OF CABINET BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HONOURABLE DEROG GIOURA, M.P. THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR

CIVIL AVIATION, AUDIT, TRANSPORT, RONTEL CORPORATION, HEALTH, PUBLIC SERVICE, FOREIGN AFFAIRS, NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST (NPRT), REHABILITATION, REPUBLIC OF NAURU FINANCE CORPORATION. NAURU AGENCY

OF CORPORATION, JUSTICE AND FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES

AUTHORITY TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE

SAID MINISTER.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS  $17^{\mathrm{TH}}$  DAY OF OCTOBER, TWO THOUSAND AND THREE.

RENE R. HARRIS, M.P.

PRESIDENT

&
CHAIRMAN OF CABINET